
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 

to be held on 
FRIDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2005 

at 
9.30 AM 

in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM NO.1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillors Mrs Bosworth; Mrs  Gaffigan; Howard; O'Hare; Parkin; 
Mrs Percival; Mrs M Radley; Turner (Vice-Chairman); H G Wheat; 
Mrs M E Wheat (Chairman) and M G Williams 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

 
Malcolm Hall         01476 406118        m.hall@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed below. 
 

1. APOLOGIES. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 Members are asked to declare an interest in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  
3. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16TH AND 19TH SEPTEMBER 2005 
 (To follow)
  
4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE: - 
 

 a) THE CAPER, 36 NORTH STREET, BOURNE 
Report ENV297 from the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing  

(Enclosure)

 



b) THE KINGS HEAD, MAIDEN LANE, STAMFORD 
Report ENV298 from the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing  

(Enclosure)
 

c) TOWNGATE INN, 3 TOWNGATE EAST, MARKET DEEPING 
Report ENV299 from the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing 

(Enclosure)

d) THE NORTHFIELDS, DRIFT ROAD, STAMFORD 
Report ENV300 from the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing  

(Enclosure)

e) RED LION PUBLIC HOUSE, 14 SOUTH STREET, BOURNE  
Report ENV301 from the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing  

 (Enclosure)
 
f) SHIRLEY CROFT HOTEL, HARROWBY ROAD, GRANTHAM 

Report ENV302 from the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing 

(Enclosure)
 
g) THE STAGGER INN, LONDON ROAD, GRANTHAM  

Report ENV303 from the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing  

(Enclosure)
h) MASONS ARMS, 15 SOUTH STREET, BOURNE 

Report ENV304 from the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing 

 (Enclosure)
  
(THE APPENDICES TO REPORTS AT AGENDA ITEMS 4 a) TO h) ARE 
ATTACHED FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS ONLY. IF ANY OTHER MEMBERS 
WISH TO SEE THE SUPPORTING INFORMATION ON EACH APPLICATION, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING) 
 
5. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
  
 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV 297 
 
DATE:   23 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – THE CAPER, 36 NORTH STREET, 
BOURNE 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

Agenda Item 4 



 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at a 
public house and to vary the activity and operating hours, and licensable 
activities. The application and map are attached at Appendix 1. 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 transfers responsibility for the licensing of the supply 
and sale of alcohol from the Magistrates Courts to the local authority. 
 
For a six month period from 7 February 2005, currently licensed business 
premises are able to convert their existing Justices’ Licences into a premises 
licence. However, if the business wishes to vary any of the existing terms and 
conditions of their Justices Licence, the applicant needs to follow a set 
procedure which in
[...]

In order to accommodate the above extension of activity hours, the premises 
opening time will be: 
 
10:00 to 02:00           Monday to Saturday 
12:00 to 00:00           Sunday 
 
NOTE: although the applicant have indicated an intention to have some non 
standard timings ‘’ Sundays only on high days and holidays’’, they have not 
indicated the times the variation will operate. 
 
There is no provision for drinking up time within the application. 
 
The four licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm, 
have been addressed in the application. 
 
The application has been advertised and the statutory consultees consulted. 
 
The council received representation from the police and from an interested 
party. 
 
Mrs Agnes Jacob of 31 North Street, Bourne. She objects to extending the 
hours arguing that it will result increased noise pollution from both the music 
played at the premises and the patrons. 

 



 
The police comment that they received an incomplete application, no copies of 
the current licences, nor plans of the premises. The police are concerned with 
the apparent change in the customer base from a restaurant to a late night 
entertainment venue, and have requested additional conditions should be 
attached to the licence. 

 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED 
 
 None 
 
 
5. COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND STRATEGIC  
           RESOURCES 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
6.       COMMENTS OF CORPORATE MANAGER, DEMOCRATIC AND   

     LEGAL SERVICES (MONITORING OFFICER) 
 

As the application has been properly made during the transition period the 
existing licence must be converted to a new premises licence subject to all the 
current conditions and restrictions and any embedded conditions 

 
In this application the applicant also wishes to simultaneously vary the 
licence. As relevant representations have been received concerning the 
variations, members are required to determine the application regarding the 
variations requested and either grant the application with or without additional 
conditions or to refuse the variation as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives 

 
 

7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
8.  CONCLUSION 

 
The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at a 
Bourne café, restaurant bar and to vary the activity and operating hours, and 
licensable activities. Representations have been received from the police and 
an interested party. 

 
9. CONTACT OFFICER 

 
P Harrison, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel: 01476 406311    e-mail:  p.Harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV 298 
 
DATE:   23 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – THE KINGS HEAD, MAIDEN LANE, 
STAMFORD 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

 



 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at a 
public house and to vary the activity and operating hours, and licensable 
activities, and to increase drinking up time by 10 minutes. The application is 
attached at Appendix 1, together with a map of the premises. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 transfers responsibility for the licensing of public 
hou
[...]
ty  
 
The interested parties are concerned that music/entertainment will give rise to 
noise and nuisance to the local residents and increased disturbance at closing 
time. 
 

 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED 
 
 None 
 
 
5. COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND STRATEGIC  
           RESOURCES 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
6.       COMMENTS OF CORPORATE MANAGER, DEMOCRATIC AND   

     LEGAL SERVICES (MONITORING OFFICER) 
 

As the application has been properly made during the transition period the 
existing licence must be converted to a new premises licence subject to all the 
current conditions and restrictions and any embedded conditions 

 
In this application the applicant also wishes to simultaneously vary the 
licence. As relevant representations have been received concerning the 
variations, members are required to determine the application regarding the 
variations requested and either grant the application with or without additional 
conditions or to refuse the variation as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives 

 
 

7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 

 



8.       CONCLUSION 
 
The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at a 
Stamford public house and to vary the activity and operating hours, drinking 
up time and licensable activities. Nine representations have been received 
form interested parties. They argue the extension to hours will lead to an 
increase in public nuisance and noise incidents.  
 

 
9. CONTACT OFFICER 

 
P Harrison, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel: 01476 406311    e-mail:  p.Harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV 299 
 
DATE:   23 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – TOWNGATE INN, 3 TOWNGATE EAST, 
PET
[...]
 hours is further extended in 
certain parts by virtue of the Special Hours Certificate, see below. 
 
The Childrens Certificate permits persons under fourteen to be admitted to the 
restaurant and lounge bar area, accompanied by an adult, and to be present 
and that meals and beverages other than intoxicating liquor is available for 
sale for consumption in that area.  
 
The applicant holds a Public Entertainment Licence for public dancing or 
music or any public entertainment of a like kind and a Special Hours 
Certificate which stipulates that a current PEL is in force and that the alcohol 
sold will be ancillary to music and dancing and substantial food, and that the 
premises are structurally adapted. The Special Hours Certificate extends the 
hours for the supply of alcohol and is granted for the 1st floor function room 
on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays 7pm to 2am and is granted to the 
ground floor on Fridays and Saturdays from 7pm to 1am. 
 

 



The applicant holds a Public Entertainment Licence for public dancing or 
music or any public entertainment of a like kind. The PEL is subject to the 
following conditions: 

 



Standard Condition No.5 (Permitted hours) - The premises shall not be kept 
or used for public music or dancing or other public entertainment of a like kind 
except between the hours of 7pm and midnight Monday to Thursday and 7pm 
to 1am on the following morning Friday and Saturday. 
 
Standard Condition No.5 (Events held on Sundays) - The premises shall not 
be kept or used for public music or dancing or other public entertainment of a 
like kind except between the hours of 7pm  and 10:30 pm.  
 
Additional Safety Requirements – A CCTV system shall be installed and 
operated in the reception area and to footpaths and car parks outside the 
premises within 50 metres of the entrance/exits to the satisfaction of the 
police. 
 
Standard Condition No.7 (Maximum Occupancy Figure) - The fire officer has 
prescribed the following occupancy 
[...]
iction, the sale of alcohol by retail: 
To any person staying at the premises, for consumption either on or off the 
premises 
To any guest of a person staying at the premises, for the consumption on the 
premises 
To persons employed on the premises for the purposes of the business 
carried on there, if the liquor is supplied at the expense of their employer or of 
the person carrying on in charge of the business on the premises, for 
consumption on the premises. 
 
Drinking up time: unlimited as the premise will open to the public 24 hours per 
day, seven days a week. 
 
Following discussions with the police the extension in respect of Saints Days, 
Burns Night, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day if they do not fall on a Friday or 
Saturday as currently licensed an extension to 1am instead of 2am as in the 
original application. See Appendix 3. 
 
In order to accommodate the above extension of operating hours, and 
increase in drinking time, the premises opening time will be: 
 
 24 hours     Monday to Sunday 
  
The applicant wishes to remove: 
 
All conditions, which reproduce the effect of any restrictions imposed on the 
use of the premises for licensable activities under the Licensing Act 1964, the 
Cinematography (Safety) Regulations 1953 and the Children and Young 
Persons Act 1933. 
 
All conditions, subject to which the existing licence/s had effect at the time the 
application for the premises licence was granted and in particular all the 
standard terms, conditions and restrictions of South Kesteven District Council 
subject to which the Public Entertainment Licence for the Premises was 
granted. 
 
The four licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm, 
have been addressed in the application. 
 
Following discussions with the police, the applicant has agreed to provide SIA 
registered staff for non private events held in the first floor function room. 
 

 



The application has been advertised and the statutory consultees consulted. 
 
The council received letters of representations from the police and the 
following five interested parties.  
 
Mr & Mrs Woods    2 Towngate East, Market Deeping 
M L Worsdall     5 Towngate East, Market Deeping 
W K Hussey     10 Towngate East, Market Deeping 
R Leibscher     15A Towngate East, Market Deeping 
Chris & Kelly Olsen     
 
They object to the proposed extension of operating hours. They argue that the 
proposed changes will increase public nuisance, noise and crime and 
disorder.  
 
The police objected on a number of grounds, including the alcohol hours, 
which the applicant has agreed to amend. See Appendix 3. In addition the 
police have made a request for SIA door supervisors to be present if public 
events are held in the first floor function room. The applicant has not agreed 
to amend the application in respect of serving drinks to residents 24 hours per 
day. 
 
 

4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED 
 
 None 
 
 
5. COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND STRATEGIC  
           RESOURCES 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
6.       COMMENTS OF CORPORATE MANAGER, DEMOCRATIC AND   

     LEGAL SERVICES (MONITORING OFFICER) 
 

As the application has been properly made during the transition period the 
existing licence must be converted to a new premises licence subject to all the 
current conditions and restrictions and any embedded conditions 

 
In this application the applicant also wishes to simultaneously vary the 
licence. As relevant representations have been received concerning the 
variations, members are required to determine the application regarding the 
variations requested and either grant the application with or without additional 
conditions or to refuse the variation as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives 

 



7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
8.       CONCLUSION 

 
The application is for a variation of a licence to the activities and operating 
and activity hours of a Market Deeping public house. There are 
representations from the police and interested parties.  The police object on a 
number of grounds and argue that a relaxation in alcohol hours would lead to 
increased public disorder. The interested parties are equally concerned; they 
argue that extending the hours will have a negative impact on some licensing 
objectives. The applicant has agreed to most of the revisions put forward by 
the police and confirmed their consent by email. 

    
 

9. CONTACT OFFICER 
 

P Harrison, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel: 01476 406311    e-mail:  p.Harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV 300  
 
DATE:   23 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – NORTHFIELDS, DRIFT ROAD, 
STAMFORD 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

 



 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at a 
public house and to vary the activity and operating hours, drinking up time and 
licensable activities. To remove embedded restrictions. The application and 
map are attached at Appendix 1. 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 transfers responsibility for the licensing of public 
houses from the Magistrates Courts to the local authority. 
 
F
[...]
ry for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives 

 
 

7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
 

 



 
8.         CONCLUSION 

 
The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at a 
Stamford public house and to vary the activity and operating hours, drinking 
up time and licensable activities. The police submitted a letter of 
representation and report they have negotiated amendments with the 
applicant.  

 
 
9. CONTACT OFFICER 

 
P Harrison, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel: 01476 406311    e-mail:  p.Harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV 301 
 
DATE:   23 September 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE –  RED LION PUBLIC HOUSE, 14 SOUTH 
STREET, BOURNE. 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

 



 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at Red 
Lion public house and to vary the activity and operating hours, drinking up 
time and licensable activities and to allow children onto the premises by 
removing any implicit conditions under the Licensing Act 1964 restricting 
children on the premises. The application and map are attached at Appendix 
1. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 transfers responsibility for the licensing of public 
houses from the Magistrates Cou

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Pam Bosworth 
Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan 
Councillor Alan Parkin 
Councillor Mrs Angeline Percival 
 

Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor Graham Wheat 
Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat (Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS  
 
Corporate Manager – Democratic and Legal Services 
Committee Support Officer 
Environmental Health Manager (Environment) 
Environmental Health Practitioner 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

80. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howard, Turner and M G 

Williams. 
 

  
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were none declared. 

 
  
82. MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meetings held on Friday 16th and Monday 19th September 

2005 were confirmed as a correct record of decisions taken.   
 

  
83. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - THE NORTHFIELDS, DRIFT ROAD, 
STAMFORD 

 Decision: - 
 

1. That a hearing into the application for transfer and variation to a licence 
in respect of he Northfields, Drift Road, Stamford is unnecessary; 

 
and 
 

2. That the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing be authorised to 
take the appropriate action in respect of the licence, in accordance with 

MINUTES
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING 

COMMITTEE
FRIDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2005

9.30 a.m.



2 

the schedule of licensing objectives submitted with the application, as 
now varied. 

 
The Environmental Health Manager informed the committee that agreement 
had been reached between the police and the applicants in respect of this 
application.  The applicant had confirmed that accompanied children would be 
allowed in the beer garden up to 22.30hrs and accompanied children would be 
allowed in the family room up to 21.00hrs.  As such he requested that the 
committee agree that a hearing would be unnecessary and that he be permitted 
to take appropriate action in respect of the application.  It was proposed and 
seconded accordingly, and on being put to the vote the proposition was carried.  
 

  
84. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - THE MASON'S ARMS, 15 SOUTH STREET, 
BOURNE 

 Decision:- 
 

1. That a hearing into the application for transfer and variation to a licence 
in respect of The Mason’s Arms, 15 South Street, Bourne is 
unnecessary; 

 
and 
 

2. That the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing be authorised to 
take the appropriate action in respect of the licence, in accordance with 
the schedule of licensing objectives submitted with the application, as 
now varied. 

 
The Environmental Health Manager informed the committee that agreement 
had been reached between the police and applicants in respect of this 
application, particularly with regard to the timings of hours for the sale of 
alcohol and, on Fridays and Saturdays, doors being closed at midnight with no 
entry or re-entry after this time.  As such, he requested that the Committee 
agree that a hearing would be unnecessary and that he be permitted to take 
appropriate action in respect of the application.  It was proposed and seconded 
accordingly and on being put to the vote the proposition was carried. 
 

  
85. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO LICENCES - THE RED LION PUBLIC HOUSE, 14 SOUTH 
STREET BOURNE; THE SHIRLEY CROFT HOTEL, HARROWBY ROAD, 
GRANTHAM AND THE STAGGER INN, LONDON ROAD, GRANTHAM 

 Decision:- 
 
That hearings into the applications for transfer and variation to licences in 
respect of The Red Lion Public House, 14 South Street, Bourne; The Shirley 
Croft Hotel, Harrowby Road, Grantham and The Stagger Inn, London Road, 
Grantham be adjourned. 
 



3 

The Environmental Health Manager informed the committee that a request had 
been received that the above three applications be adjourned as in each case 
the applicant was out of the country. 
 

  
86. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - THE CAPER, 36 NORTH STREET, BOURNE 
 Decision:- 

 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of The 
Caper, 36 North Street, Bourne be agreed as varied for the following hours for 
the sale of alcohol:- 
 
 10.00hrs to 00.00hrs – Monday to Sunday 
 
and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time and subject also to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. All music to cease at the close of alcohol sales; 
 

2. When regulated entertainment is provided after 10.30pm, all external 
doors and windows shall be kept closed, except in the case of an 
emergency. 

 
The committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV297 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Caper, 36 North Street, Bourne.  A full copy of the 
application was attached at appendix 1, including a map showing the premises, 
and representations from the police and an interested party were attached at 
appendix two. 
 
PC Stanley (Lincolnshire Police) attended the meeting and confirmed that an 
agreement had been reached to vary the opening hours for the sale of alcohol 
at the premises from 10.00hrs to 00.00hrs on every day and subject to thirty 
minutes drinking up time.  The other items in relation to registered door staff 
and installation of an approved CCTV system, as mentioned in the police 
representations, were withdrawn.  In response to a question from a member, 
the Environmental Health Manager confirmed that no agreement had been 
reached with the local resident who had sent in written representations. 
 
A general discussion ensued, particularly in relation to the playing of music at 
the premises and the opening of doors, both of which matters had been raised 
by the objector.  PC Stanley confirmed that the hours for the playing of music 
were amended to be in line with those for the sale of alcohol.  The 
Environmental Health Manager said that monitoring had recently been carried 
out on a Friday in the area from 9.30pm to 10.50pm and that no noise was 
recorded emanating from the premises.  In response to a question, the 
Environmental Health Manager said that the premises would not be monitored 
on a routine basis, only if there were complaints.   
 



4 

The officers and police representative then left the meeting. 
 
During the ensuing general discussion, members expressed views particularly 
in relation to the playing of music at the premises and on methods to reduce 
the noise nuisance.  The committee considered the application and it was 
proposed and seconded that the application be agreed with the hours as varied 
and subject to conditions requiring that all music cease at the close of alcohol 
sales and that when regulated entertainment is provided all doors and windows 
are closed after 10.30pm, unless in the case of an emergency.  On being put to 
the vote this was agreed. 
 
The officers and police representative then returned to the meeting and were 
advised of the decision, as noted above. 
 

  
87. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - THE KING'S HEAD, MAIDEN LANE, 
STAMFORD 

 Decision:- 
 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of The 
King’s Head, Maiden Lane, Stamford be agreed for the following hours for the 
sale of alcohol and activities requested:- 

 
11.00hrs to 00.00hrs – Monday to Saturday 
12.00hrs to 22.30hrs – Sunday 
 

subject to thirty minutes drinking up time, and subject also to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. There shall be no admission or readmission to the premises after 11pm; 
 

2. That no live music shall be played outside the premises. 
 
The committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV298 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for the King’s Head, Maiden Lane, Stamford.  A full copy 
of the application was attached as appendix one, including a map showing the 
location of the premises, and representations from local residents were 
attached at appendix two. 
 
The Corporate Manager, in introducing the application, clarified the speakers 
and confirmed that there were no representatives from the police present. 
 
Present at the meeting was a representative of the applicants and two local 
residents representing local interested parties.  The Chairman, in introducing 
the application, sought and received confirmation from the applicant that he 
had received and understood the procedure to be followed. 
 
In introducing the report, the Environmental Health Manager outlined the 



5 

application and referred to the objections which had been received. 
 
The applicant then presented his case, confirming that the application was for 
the conversion and variation to the existing licence and was not an application 
for a public entertainment licence, only to retain the current conditions.  He 
confirmed agreement with the representatives of the objectors that there would 
be no admission or readmission to the premises after 11pm and that no live 
music would be played outside the premises at any time. 
 
Mr P E Stevens, speaking for the objectors, confirmed that discussions had 
taken place with the applicant’s representative.  It was believed, wrongly, that a 
public entertainment licence was being applied for, but now  that this had been 
clarified agreement had been reached on the hours of operation and subject to 
the undertaking and conditions given. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager summed up his report, asking the 
committee to consider the application on the basis of the variations agreed.  
The applicant indicated that he had nothing to add to his earlier comments. 
 
The officers, applicant’s representative and objectors then left the room. 
 
During the ensuing general discussion, it was proposed, seconded and agreed 
that the application be approved as now varied and subject to the conditions 
mentioned.  On being put to the vote the proposition was agreed. 
 
The officers, applicant’s representative and objectors then returned to the 
meeting and were advised of the decision, as noted above. 
 
(The meeting adjourned from 10.17am to 10.37am) 
 

  
88. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - THE TOWNGATE INN, 3 TOWNGATE EAST, 
MARKET DEEPING 

 Decision:- 
 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of The 
Towngate Inn, 3 Towngate East, Market Deeping be granted as varied, for the 
following hours for the sale of alcohol:- 
 
  10.00hrs to 00.00hrs – Sunday to Thursday 
  10.00hrs to 01.00hrs – Fridays and Saturdays 
 
subject to thirty minutes drinking up time and subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. The first floor function room is licensed to 02.00hrs Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday, and if this is not a private event then SIA registered staff to be 
employed as at present; 

 



6 

2. Drinks served to residents remain as existing, i.e. 24 hours a day; 
 

3. That on Saints days, Burns Night, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day, if not 
falling on a Friday and Saturday as currently licensed, an extension 
agreed to 01.00hrs, and also Sundays preceding a Bank Holiday 
Monday; 

 
4. That the images recorded by the CCTV system shall be retained for a 

period of not less than twenty-eight days. 
 
The committee had before them report ENV299 from the Head of 
Environmental Health and Licensing in relation to an application for conversion 
and variation to a licence for The Towngate Inn, 3 Towngate East, Market 
Deeping.  A full copy of the application was attached as appendix one, 
including a map showing the premises, together with representations from the 
police and interested parties at appendix two. 
 
The Corporate Manager introduced the application and clarified who would be 
speaking for the applicants.  It was noted that there was a representative from 
the police present but that no local residents attended the meeting. 
 
The applicant was present at the meeting, accompanied by Counsel, and the 
Chairman sought and received confirmation that they had received and 
understood the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager introduced the report and drew attention to 
the representations from the police and interested parties.  Circulated to those 
present at the meeting was a copy of e-mail indicating agreement to the 
matters requested by the police. 
 
The applicant’s representative referred briefly to the current hours of operation 
of the various aspects of the licence, as stated clearly in the police letter, and 
pointed out that the local objections had been made prior to the recent 
agreement circulated at the meeting.  He said that the application to vary did 
not substantially alter the current hours of operation.  There had been no public 
disorder identified recently at the premises and CCTV was installed and 
operational.  The majority of nights the premises closed at 11pm, and now that 
eighteenth and twenty-first birthday parties were not booked the clientele was 
different.  He pointed out that the premises were a hotel and that this was the 
reason for the twenty-four hour opening for residents.  He concluded by saying 
that it was unfair to suggest that the activities at this pub were the root of all 
problems in the area, and asked that the application be approved as varied. 
 
Inspector Rose, on behalf of Lincolnshire Police, said that the hours had been 
amended, as circulated, in consultation with the management of the premises.  
He said that there had been eleven incidents over a twelve-month period but 
since the current manager had taken over in April there had been only one 
case of public disorder.  He was in agreement with the application as varied. 
 
The committee asked questions of Inspector Rose in relation to live music and 



7 

the hours of operation.  Inspector Rose confirmed that there had been no 
problems reported in relation to the playing of music and, with regard to the 
hours, the applicant confirmed the current hours of operation, particularly with 
regard to the hotel side of the premises. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager summed up the report, pointing out the 
agreed amendment and asked that members consider determining the 
application as now varied. 
 
The applicant’s representative summed up and pointed out that the current 
landlord was a responsible and experienced individual and that there had been 
no incidents reported at the premises.  He reminded the committee that CCTV 
was installed and operational and that notices requesting customers to be 
considerate to local residents were already installed at exits. 
 
The Corporate Manager asked for clarification that the e-mail circulated set out 
the agreed position with regard to the application.  The applicant confirmed that 
this was the case.  The officers, applicants and police representative then left 
the room. 
 
During the ensuing general discussion it was proposed and seconded that the 
application be agreed as varied, subject to an extra condition that the CCTV 
tapes be retained for a period of twenty-eight days. 
 
The officers, applicants and police representative then returned to the meeting 
and were advised of the decision, as noted above.  The Corporate Manager 
also advised the applicant that the decision could be reviewed at any time by 
any interested party. 
 
 

  
89. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 The meeting closed at 11.02am. 

 
  
 


